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SUPPLEMENTARY AFFIDAVIT OF GLENN PAGE 

I, GLENN PAGE, of the City of Burlington in the Province of Ontario, AFFIRM: 

1. This affidavit is supplementary to my responding affidavit affirmed on November 24, 2023 

(the “First Affidavit”) in this proceeding. After my First Affidavit was prepared, the Monitor 

served a Supplement to the Sixth Report of KPMG dated December 4, 2023 (the “Reply Report”).  

2. This supplementary affidavit is intended to clarify and correct certain statements contained 

in the Reply Report, and to clarify some statements in my First Affidavit, having now received 

further information from the Monitor. My counsel has also continued to review the over 35,000 

documents provided by the Monitor on November 22, 2023 contained in the OTE Page Email 

Account.   

3. I have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter depose, save and except where 

expressed to be based upon information from other sources, in which case I believe it to be true.  

All capitalized terms have the meaning ascribed in my First Affidavit. 
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I Did Not “Misappropriate” Funds From OTE LP 

4. Throughout the Reply Report, the Monitor takes issue with the allegations I have made 

concerning the conduct of the Hills and the various corporate transactions of OTE LP that occurred 

with their knowledge and consent. To be clear, I was attempting to convey that in my experience, 

the business partners of the OTE LP used business profits for various personal expenses and did 

so transparently. While we may have a dispute about whether various expenses were appropriate 

from a business perspective, I never intended to, and do not believe that I ever deceived my 

business partners, who were aware of these transactions. That is also why I view it as unfair that 

the Monitor portrays me as having “complete control” over the OTE Group, and for the fact the 

Monitor did not (and does not) make similar allegations concerning the transactions other business 

partners in OTE LP have been involved with. The OTE Group was not and simply could not have 

been run by one person.  

5. As I indicated in my First Affidavit, Scott co-signed several cheques that disbursed funds 

from the OTE LP bank account. On November 27, 2023, among thousands of other documents, 

the Monitor provided my counsel with copies of several RBC financial statements. My counsel 

has since reviewed a portion of the RBC financial statements, which contain copies of cheques 

concerning transactions identified in the Sixth Report, which are co-signed by Scott. For example: 

(a) Attached as Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” are copies of cheques to Tru Custom 

Homes in the amounts of $53,142 and $34,121 and $81,619.92, respectively, signed 

by myself and Scott; 

(b) Attached as Exhibit “C” and Exhibit “D” are copies of cheques to Oasis Pools 

Ltd. in the amounts of $30,000 and $10,442.20, signed by myself and Scott; 
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(c) Attached as Exhibit “E” is a copy of a cheque to Eden Tile in the amount of 

$5,411.26, signed by myself and Scott. 

6. The Monitor has not provided any rationale for why it did not identify that these 

transactions were approved and processed by the both of us as co-signors. 

7. The Monitor has also included in the Reply Report a claim and information from the tax 

authorities. I have not seen many of these documents previously, and these documents set out very 

detailed information, that I continue to review. I understand that my counsel has previously asked 

for such information from the Monitor and it was not provided.   

There Is No Risk of The Dissipation of Assets 

8. At paragraph 8 of the Reply Report, the Monitor states it believes a protection and 

preservation order is “necessary and appropriate… particularly in light of having recently learned 

that Page and Cox have obtained St. Lucian citizenship and a residence there and sold their only 

residence in Canada.” Further, at paragraphs 53-55 of the Reply Report, the Monitor is critical of 

me for a failure to “confirm” the status of my citizenship as I did in my Affidavit and to “confirm” 

whether I am in the country.   

9. For clarity, I am a citizen of Canada and St. Lucia. I am a tax-paying resident of Canada. I 

am presently in the country.  

10. I am surprised that my status as a St. Lucian citizen is the rationale for the Monitor to bring 

a Mareva at this stage. In the pre-filing report of the proposed Monitor dated January 30, 2023, the 

Monitor relies on Scott Hill’s affidavit sworn January 27, 2023 which contains the October 12, 

2022 lawsuit commenced by the Hills and other parties against me (the “Hills’ Claim”). The Hills’ 
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Claim explicitly states that as of March 2022, I announced my plans to “give up [my] Canadian 

Citizenship and retire in St. Lucia”. 

11. To my knowledge, the Monitor has never requested confirmation of my citizenship status, 

or confirmation that I was presently in Canada, despite being aware that I travel frequently, and of 

my desire to become a citizen of St. Lucia. The Monitor also recently received my First Affidavit, 

which explicitly states it was sworn by me in Waterdown, Ontario.  

12. I am also puzzled by the Monitor’s position that a Mareva is required because I have sold 

my “only residence in Canada”, and that I have “few remaining financial ties” in Ontario. I do not 

believe these are accurate statements. As set out in my First Affidavit, I have many familial and 

financial ties to Ontario and sub-lease a condo. I manage and operate businesses across Ontario, 

including certain Gen 7 fuel stations. 

13. Additionally, as noted in paragraph 48 of my First Affidavit, Mandy and I instructed our 

real estate solicitor to direct the net sale proceeds from the transaction to the trust account of 

Lenczner Slaght LLP, upon close of the transaction on November 30, 2023. I understand that the 

net sale proceeds in the amount of $1,874,058.28 have in fact been received into the trust account 

of Lenczner Slaght LLP. Attached at Exhibit “F” is an email from my lawyers advising the 

Monitor that the funds have been received by Lenczner Slaght LLP.   

The Monitor’s Assertions That The Mareva Respondents Have Not Been Cooperative Is 
Inaccurate   

14. Throughout the Reply Report, the Monitor asserts it has acted impartially, while at the 

same time asserting the Mareva Respondents have not been “forthright” with respect to certain 

events and various corporate transactions that occurred several years ago.  
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15. In light of the compressed timetable in this matter, I do not address every issue raised by 

the Monitor.  I highlight, however, that I do not believe the Monitor’s portrayal of my participation 

in these proceedings is accurate. It is true that I have not advised the Monitor of every detail 

concerning the OTE Group, its business, or my housing and citizenship status. It is my belief that 

I have been transparent, and it was my expectation that the Monitor with broad investigative 

powers would request information from me if it had any concerns. It is my belief that throughout 

the CCAA Proceeding, I have provided the Monitor with the information it has requested. In my 

view, the Monitor has unfairly minimized my cooperation in this process.  

16. For example, at paragraph 47 of the Reply Report, the Monitor asserts it has only uncovered 

information because of its own investigation and “not through cooperation or assistance from the 

Mareva Respondents”. Indeed, the Monitor implies that it was only once it obtained the enhanced 

powers in the October 12, 2023 order granting it enhanced powers that it was able to conduct the 

investigation which lead to its motion for a Mareva. 

17. The Monitor does not address or acknowledge that it was granted these enhanced powers 

on consent, and after 265 and I sought the appointment of a CRO and directed Scott and Miles to 

fully cooperate with the CRO, and then withdrew that motion on consent.  

18.   The Monitor also asserts that I provided “belated accusations” concerning Scott Hill’s 

conduct and references Carriage View Construction. I do not believe these accusations are 

“belated” or could not have been discovered by the Monitor. In my view, the conduct of the Hills 

has been at the forefront of this litigation for quite some time. As the Monitor knows, 265 and I 

filed claims against Scott Hill and various other parties on June 27, 2023 based on the limited 
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information I had at the time. Additionally, I produced a Carriage View Construction invoice to 

the Monitor back in June 2023.  

19. I have also previously advised the Monitor of my concerns regarding the Hills. As set out 

in paragraphs 116 to 123 of my First Affidavit, contrary to the statements in Sixth Report of the 

Monitor that the OTE Group Personnel did not have access to Bookwork’s, to my knowledge OTE 

LP has always had access to BookWorks. In particular, at paragraph 24(i) and 24(ii) of the Sixth 

Report, the Monitor states: 

The Monitor believes that the OTE Group’s personnel did not have 
access to that office or to many business records which were under 
the control of Page, including accounting, payroll, purchasing, 
logistics, IT services, document creation and retention, and email 
communications. 

OTE Group’s personnel were locked out of their business 
information systems, which continued to be controlled by Page and 
others directed by him after Page’s departure on July 14, 2022, until 
early September 2022. Although the OTE Group’s personnel had 
operational access to those systems prior to Page’s resignation, their 
user credentials and authorizations were ultimately in Page’s control 
and, as the Monitor has learned, were terminated by Page following 
his departure. After his departure, Page and others directed by him 
frustrated and delayed efforts by the OTE Group’s personnel to 
obtain user credentials and authorizations to control and maintain 
those systems. 

 
20.  On November 15, 2023, and on December 5, 2023, I am advised by Ms. Jilesen, and 

believe that my counsel posed various questions to the Monitor. I have since reviewed the 

Monitor’s responses to the questions asked on November 15, 2023, which were provided on 

November 27, 2023. A copy of these questions and the responses are attached as Exhibit “G”.  
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21. In Questions 1-5 to the Monitor, my counsel requested the basis for the Monitor’s 

assertions regarding access to systems. The Monitor asserts that its basis for its statements are the 

letters from counsel from the OTE Group: 

The Monitor has reviewed letters from counsel to the OTE Group 
dated August 2022 in which counsel indicates that various accounts 
were not transitioned to OTE Group management and that the OTE 
Group lacked access to key accounts after the departure of the 
Mareva Respondents and others from the OTE Group. 

Sandra Smoke and Gary Loft confirmed to the Monitor in 
discussions following the issuance of the Sixth Report that upon 
Page’s departure, OTE personnel did not have access to certain 
business systems, nor did they have administrative rights to those 
systems to enable them to reset passwords and gain access on their 
own. 

… Based on subsequent discussions with Sandra Smoke and Gary 
Loft, the Monitor understands that administrative support for payroll 
and IT was not provided. Additionally, information pertaining to the 
following was provided on a delayed basis: benefits information; tax 
remittances; current government accounts; back up information for 
banking transactions. 

22. The Monitor appears to retreat from its position that I blocked all access to OTE Group 

“business information systems”, and the Monitor now instead asserts that “administrative support” 

was not provided by me, and some information was only provided on a “delayed basis” after I 

resigned from the OTE Group in August 2022, which was during a time that Miles began to 

threaten my wife and I. 

23.  I am surprised that the Monitor accepted the assertions of counsel for the OTE Group 

without speaking directly with Sandra Smoke, Gary Loft, or the Hills at an earlier date, and prior 

to filing reports which contain serious allegations against me. On October 18, 2023, I called Jeff 

Lixie, the President of Key Information Technologies, which is the company that provides 

BookWorks and hosts data for OTE LP. Mr. Lixie advised me that Scott Hill and Sandra Smoke 
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told him not to share any of OTE LP’s current BookWorks accounting files with anyone except 

them, and to not provide it to either the Monitor or counsel for the Monitor.  

24. That same day, I am advised by Brian Page and believe that counsel for OTE USA relayed 

the information I had obtained from Mr. Lixie to the counsel for the Monitor. Attached as Exhibit 

“H” is a copy of Mr. Starnino’s email dated October 18, 2023. 

25. At Question 21 to the Monitor, my lawyers asked the Monitor to “[c]onfirm that the 

Monitor learned on October 18, 2023 that Scott Hill and/or Sandra Smoke directed KeyInfoTech 

not to provide direct access to the Monitor”. In response, the Monitor states “the Monitor is not 

aware of any such direction to KeyInfoTech, other than an allegation made in correspondence from 

Max Starnino, counsel to OTE USA. 

26. I am concerned that, despite counsel for the Monitor being advised of this information, and 

after it obtained its enhanced investigatory powers, the Monitor continued to rely only on 

information obtained by counsel for the OTE Group, and ignored information provided to it by 

counsel for OTE USA. In the Sixth Report, dated November 8, 2023, the Monitor advanced the 

narrative that I had locked OTE Group personnel out of their “business information systems”, 

though I had already provided a specific example of a business information system to which the 

OTE Group personnel had access.   

The Financial Statements Provided to RBC On June 6, 2022 

27. At paragraphs 17-21 of the Reply Report, the Monitor asserts I continue to “obscure the 

truth” because I recalled that an employee named Kerri assisted in preparing and sending the OTE 

financial statements to me, which were not prepared Pettinelli, and I then sent scanned financial 

statements RBC on June 6, 2022. 
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28. As I noted in my First Affidavit, I did not recall the specifics of these events and I still do 

not. However, I have now reviewed further materials. I do not recall scanning the financial 

statements as suggested by the Monitor. It continues to be my best recollection that I received the 

financial statements from Kerri.  

29. MNP was retained to compile the 2021 financial statements for OTE Logistics, and it is 

my recollection that MNP assisted with reviewing some internal financials for OTE LP. To that 

end, MNP provided drafts to RBC in April 2022. Attached as Exhibit “I” is an email dated April 

13, 2022, from Frank Jasek of MNP to me, with copy to Mr. Caselli at RBC, who provides 

compiled financial information for OTE Logistics and the 2021 OTE LP internal financials. Mr. 

Jasek states “[a]ny question about the statements please reach out to me”. Attached as Exhibit “J” 

are the 2021 OTE LP internal financials, which are marked in draft.    

30. As I have stated, I recall that Kerri was involved in finalizing the 2021 financial statements. 

As indicated in Appendix H of the Reply Report of the Receiver, which is an organizational chart, 

Kerri Hildebrandt was an accounting employee of GPMC2. It is my recollection she was employed 

beginning in early 2022, and was at some point tasked with the finalization of the financial 

statements in June 2022.  Attached as Exhibit “K” is a copy of my email to Kellie Hodgins, Brian 

Page, Mandy, and Frank Jasek concerning banking, dated March 23, 2022, where I suggested that 

in the future Kerri could act as an “initiator” in banking processes as “it is highly likely will have 

her start to manage all OT, OTE USA and OTE Logistics P & L’s, etc”.  

31. I have reviewed Appendix D to the Reply Report of the Monitor, which appears to refer to 

a meeting I had with Mr. Caselli at RBC on June 7, 2022. To my knowledge, this meeting did not 

actually occur. While Mr. Caselli suggested that we meet on June 7, 2022, I could not have made 
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that appointment as I was in Toronto, Ontario, picking up a suit for my upcoming wedding in Italy. 

Attached as Exhibit “L” is a screenshot of my calendar of June 7, 2022, which indicates I was to 

“pickup tux” from 10:00 am to 11:00 am on June 7, 2022.  

32. On June 8, 2022, at approximately 8:50 pm, I departed for Italy. Attached as Exhibit “M” 

is a copy of the confirmation of the airline reservation for the flight to Italy.  

AirSprint 

(i) Travel Was Paid For According to Whether It Was a Personal or Business Trip 

33. Paragraphs 33-34 of the Reply Report states that $1.5 million of the AirSprint payments 

relate to operating costs paid by the OTE Group for travel and is critical of me for utilizing the jet. 

To be clear, the jet was used for both business and personal travel. AirSprint invoices were paid 

by either 265 or OTE. Typically, the fractional ownership and overhead fees were paid by OTE 

and flights were paid by 265. 

34. 265 would be invoiced directly by AirSprint for the individual flights. If the flight was for 

my personal use, I would pay it. If the flight was for business use, the entity that used the flight 

would receive an invoice for the flight from 265. Similarly, if another person in OTE LP used the 

jet for a business trip, OTE LP would receive the invoice from 265. If, for example, the flights 

were utilized by Claybar, OTE Logistics, or OTE USA, or Gen7 Brands, then those companies 

would receive the invoice.  

35. Below are examples of that arrangement: 

(a) Attached as Exhibit “N” is an invoice to OTE dated May 14, 2021, for a flight to 

North Bay for a sales trip on May 12, 2021; 
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(b) Attached as Exhibit “O” is an invoice to Claybar dated February 22, 2022, for a 

flight from Hamilton to Fort Myers;

(c) Attached as Exhibit “P” is an invoice to OTE dated September 30, 2021, for a 

flight from Teterboro (New York) to Lansing, Michigan on September 27, 2021 

(as also referred to in Appendix R of the Reply Report); and

(d) Attached as Exhibit “Q” is an invoice to Gen7 Brands for a flight from Hamilton, 

Ontario, to Scottsdale, Arizona on November 11, 2021, (as referred to in Appendix 

R of the Reply Report), for a family trip.

36. At paragraph 38 of the Reply Report, the Monitor asserts the Mareva Respondents “failed”

to respond to the Monitor’s letter on September 15, 2023 and provide information concerning 

AirSprint. I am advised by Ms. Jilesen and believe that this letter was received by counsel. As 

indicated on Appendix S of the Reply Report, on September 29, 2023, both Lenczner Slaght LLP 

and Goldblatt Partners LLP wrote to counsel for the Monitor and advised that the information 

demanded was not properly “Requested Information” within the meaning of the Amended and 

Restated Initial Order dated February 9, 2023. I am advised by Ms. Jilesen, and verily believe that 

she has not received any further correspondence on this issue. 

37. Further to what is stated in paragraph 26 of my First Affidavit, the letter of September 15,

2023, was sent to myself and Mandy personally, not through counsel. I did not receive this letter. 

I am also advised by Mandy that she also did not receive this letter. My counsel learned of the 

letter for the first time on October 10, 2023. Attached as Exhibit “R” is a copy of an email 

exchange between counsel for the Monitor and counsel for Mandy dated October 10, 2023, 

wherein the letter that was apparently sent to myself and Mandy is provided, and Ms. Orkin states: 
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Thank you for forwarding copies of this correspondence to Mandy 
Cox, of which I was unaware prior to our meeting earlier today.  

It is not clear to me why this letter was sent to Ms Cox personally, 
or why it was sent to her by courier (with consequent delays in its 
delivery). All of our other clients who received letters from the 
Monitor regarding Airsprint flights received that correspondence by 
email (Kellie Hodgins, David Blois, Mat McLeod). 

38. Counsel for the Monitor responded on October 11, 2023, and stated that the letters were 

sent to email addresses that “bounced back”, and the letters were then sent via courier.  

(ii) The Proceeds From the Fractional Aircraft Interest Was Paid Voluntarily Into 
Trust 

39. At paragraphs 35 and 45 of the Reply Report, the Monitor states I “did not inform the 

Monitor that fractional private jet interests were in fact held by personal companies and that he 

had entered into a contract with AirSprint to sell the remaining fractional aircraft interests and pay 

the proceeds to his and Cox’s holding company”.  

40. As the Monitor is aware, these events occurred prior to the CCAA Proceedings, and I paid 

these funds into trust voluntarily. Appendix Q of the Reply Report is a Trust Agreement for Sale 

of Aircraft Interests, entered into by AirSprint, 265, 1000267493 Ontario Inc. (“493”) and I. As 

that Trust Agreement states, on August 23, 2022, prior to any lawsuit or CCAA Proceeding, I 

assigned the interests to 493. On October 12, 2022, the Hills’ Claim was filed, which included 

allegations concerning the fractional interest in AirSprint.  

41. At that time, I became aware that there was a claim against me, which involved AirSprint, 

and I commenced discussions with AirSprint to sell the aircraft in early December 2022 and place 

the proceeds into trust so that the proceeds would not be depleted until the dispute was resolved. 

Appendix P of the Reply Report is a Notice of Sale dated November 10, 2022. On January 17, 
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2023, I advanced the monies from the sale of the fractional interests to AirSprint to hold the net 

proceeds in trust. Then, and as I noted in my First Affidavit, I consented to an Order on July 17, 

2023, where at least USD$5.4 million dollars of the sale proceeds have been remitted to the 

Monitor to be held into trust, pending judicial determination, and subsequent sale proceeds will be 

treated in the same fashion. 

The Yacht 

42. At paragraph 41 of the Monitor’s Reply Report, the Monitor takes issue with the transfer 

of the Yacht to CWC International Inc. The Monitor is critical that the transfer occurred after the 

Statement of Claim was issued against me. As I noted in my First Affidavit, CWC International 

was incorporated on October 6, 2022, which is before the litigation commenced. The purpose of 

CWC was to operate and operate a pleasure vessel. We took steps well before October 6, 2022 in 

relation to the incorporation process.     

43. Additionally, and further to paragraphs 133 to 136 of my First Affidavit, I have attached 

as Exhibit “S” a copy of the wire that shows the transfer from Essex to OTE Logistics on August 

20, 2021, and the RBC account statement showing that OTE Logistics then transferred the Essex 

funds to OTE LP on August 23, 2021. I produced this document to the Monitor in June 2023. 

Distributions and 265 Tax Returns 

44. The Monitor indicates that I have not produced 265 tax returns in this proceeding.  Attached 

as Exhibits “T”, “U”, “V”, are copies of 265 T2s for 2019, 2021 and 2022. The 2020 figures can 

be seen in the 2021 tax return. My tax returns were prepared by MNP. I understand that there are 
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certain items that required catch ups in certain years and adjustments (e.g. for 2022) will be 

required. 

OTE Transition 

45. Attached at Exhibit “W” is a copy of an email showing my efforts to assist with the 

transition following my departure. 

AFFIRMED by Glenn Page in the City of 
Burlington, in the Province of Ontario, before 
me at the City of Toronto, in the Province of 
Ontario, on December 6, 2023. in accordance 
with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or 
Declaration Remotely. 

 
 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
(or as may be) 

BONNIE GREENAWAY 
 

 GLENN PAGE 
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This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Glenn Page sworn 
by Glenn Page at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, 
before me on December 6, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, 
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 
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This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Glenn Page sworn 
by Glenn Page at the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, 
before me on December 6, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, 
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 
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From: Monique Jilesen
To: "Richard Swan"; Raj Sahni
Cc: Jessica Orkin; Jonathan Chen; Natai Shelsen; Bonnie Greenaway
Subject: RE: Original Traders Energy Group CCAA Proceeding; CV-23-00693758-00CL - Timetable
Date: Monday, December 4, 2023 3:50:50 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Richard –
 
We look forward to receiving the Monitor’s report by 10 p.m. tonight.  We will have questions for

the Monitor by no later than 9 a.m. Wednesday, December 6th.  Given that the examinations are

scheduled to proceed starting December 7th, can you please advise whether and who you propose
to examine pursuant to Rule 39 and what the remaining proposed examination schedule is.  We are
trying to work out respective schedules for this week as well as for our clients.
 
Just so that you have it in writing, I can also confirm what I mentioned in the case conference - that
Lenczner Slaght has received $1,874,058.28 in our trust account further to the closing of the 118
Main Street North Property.
 
Thanks
 
Monique
 

Monique Jilesen* 

pronouns  she/her

T 416-865-2926
M 416-407-5034
F 416-865-2851
mjilesen@litigate.com

130 Adelaide St W
Suite 2600
Toronto, ON
Canada M5H 3P5
www.litigate.com
 

 
This e-mail may contain legally privileged or confidential information  This message is intended only for the
recipient(s) named in the message  If you are not an intended recipient and this e-mail was received in error,
please notify us by reply e-mail and delete the original message immediately  Thank you  Lenczner Slaght LLP
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7.  Paragraph 18 Please advise who provided the copy of the June 6, 2022 
email to the Monitor (Appendix “C”).   

Please provide the complete email with the attachment. 

 

8.  Paragraph 18 Advise whether the Monitor has interviewed, emailed with 
or made any specific inquires of Silvio Caselli. 

Please produce all information, notes or records received 
from RBC and/or Silvio Caselli relating to Glenn Page or the 
OTE Group. 

 

9.  Paragraph 20 What involvement, if any, did Mr. Deluca have with Mr. 
Page or the OTE Group. 

 

10.  Paragraph 20 Has the Monitor interviewed, spoken to or received 
information from anyone else at (or formerly at) the Pettinelli 
firm including Mr. Pettinelli or Ms. Komadowski. 

 

11.  Paragraph 31 The Monitor was provided with a breakdown of the MOF 
claim by period – provide copy of this document 

 

12.  Paragraph 35 When and how did the Monitor receive the Notice of Sale 
found at Appendix “P”? 

 

13.  Paragraph 52 Please confirm that the Monitor never requested and no order 
was ever made requiring that Mr. Page and Ms. Cox disclose 
whether they were selling their home.  

 

14.  Paragraph 53 Please confirm that the Monitor has never confirmed made a 
request of Glenn Page as to whether he has Canadian 
citizenship. 
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15.  Appendix J Why is the Monitor asserting that the payment to Claybar 
Contracting ($107,544.03, dated 2020-08-18) is "relating to 
Page”? 
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From: Max.Starnino@paliareroland.com
To: Raj Sahni
Cc: Thomas Gray; joseph.berger@paliareroland.com; mjilesen@litigate.com; jorkin@goldblattpartners.com
Subject: OTE LP--CCAA [IWOV-PRiManage.FID390548]
Date: Wednesday, October 18, 2023 3:38:41 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Raj,
 
Can you please confirm that the Monitor has taken steps to take control of and secure OTE LP’s
Bookworks account?
 
As you know, our client has had concerns regarding the Monitor’s report that accounting
information in respect of OTE LP is missing.   Those accounts are maintained using “Bookworks”, an
accounting package provided by Key Infotech, a company located in Highland, Michigan that also
hosts the data.  
 
Key Infotech’s contact information is as follows: 
 
Jeff Lixie – President
Key Information Technologies
210 Highland Road Suite 100
Highland, MI 48357
Email – jlixie@keyinfotech.com
Tel# - 1-888-539-4630
 
This morning, Glenn Page was advised by Mr. Lixie that he has been told by both Scott Hill and
Sandra Smoke (OTE LP’s bookkeeper) that he is not to share the OTE LP current “Bookworks”
accounting files with anyone except Scott Hill or Sandra Smoke, and that under no circumstances
was he to share this accounting data or the “Bookworks” file with either KPMG or Counsel for the
Monitor.  This advice corroborates our client’s long-standing concern that the Monitor (and perhaps
Aird & Berlis) has been receiving information filtered by Scott Hill and Sandra Smoke, and which may
have been altered to hide unauthorized payments to either Scott Hill and/or Sandra Smoke.
 
Mr. Lixie also advised that that, over a month ago, Scott Hill told him that the OTE LP’s business was
going to be transitioned to a new business controlled by Scott Hill and that Mr. Lixie should be
prepared to move the Books and Records to the new Company.  This information tends to
corroborate our client’s view that Scott Hill has been operating OTE LP in the course of the CCAA
Proceedings in breach of the court’s Initial Order and with a view to misappropriating its
opportunities.
 
OTE USA is considering deposing Mr. Lixie in OTE LP’s Chapter 15 proceedings for the purpose of
obtaining his evidence.  In the meantime, please confirm that Monitor has taken (or will be taking)
the necessary conservatory measures, including obtaining injunctive relief to be able to access the
Bookworks accounting records.  The information in those records may be necessary to the Bid
Process as well.
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From: Frank Jasek
To: Glenn Page
Cc: "silivio.caselli@rbc.com"; "apiekarska@edc.ca"
Subject: EDC Renewal Form for Original Traders Energy LP
Date: Wednesday, April 13, 2022 6:17:52 PM
Attachments: 2021 OTE Internal Financials.pdf

Gen7 Fuel Management Services LP COMPASS Dec 21 - 941885 - Compiled Financial Information dated April 13,
2022.pdf

Any question about the statements please reach out to me
 
 
 

From: Account Services-Service des com <AccountServices@edc.ca>
Date: March 30, 2022 at 1:23:29 PM EDT
To: Glenn Page <glenn.page@originaltradersenergy.com>
Cc: silvio.caselli@rbc.com, "Piekarska, Anna M" <APiekarska@edc.ca>
Subject: RE: RESPONSE REQUIRED: EDC Renewal Form for Original Traders Energy LP
(Thread:3574789)

Good Afternoon Glenn,
 
In follow-up to the notification email sent to you a few weeks ago, we have not yet received
the required documents to process your Account Performance Security Guarantee renewal
(see list of documents highlighted in the email below).
 
As a reminder, this guarantee is due to expire on April 30, 2022.  Underwriting requires
approximately 20 business days upon receipt of all required documents. 
 
If your business has evolved or your needs have changed and you do not wish to renew the
Account PSG, please feel free to advise at your earliest convenience.  Please do not
hesitate to reach out to your EDC Account Manager – Anna Piekarska (cc’ed here) should
you have any questions or concerns.
 
Best regards,
 
 
Rebecca Meneray
(she, her, hers)
Senior Associate | Sales Operations
EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA
1 City Centre Drive, Suite 805, Mississauga, ON, L5B 1M2
rmeneray@edc.ca I edc.ca
LinkedIn | Twitter | Facebook | YouTube
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Original Traders Energy LP
Balance Sheet

As at December 31, 2021

2021 2020

Assets
Current

Cash 1,495,097 3,081,420
Trade and other receivables 10,521,076 5,917,485
Government taxes receivable 16,456,002 -
Inventory 5,329,431 2,322,433
Prepaid expenses 436,672 377,912

34,238,278 11,699,250

Property, plant and equipment 13,857,000 9,330,951

Advances to related parties 982,802 2,208,451

49,078,080 23,238,652

Liabilities
Current

Trade and other payables 9,882,129 12,357,259

Long-term debt 5,183,625 1,318,304

15,065,754 13,675,563

Partners' Capital 34,012,326 9,563,089

49,078,080 23,238,652

1
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Original Traders Energy LP
Statement of Earnings

For the year ended December 31, 2021

2021 2020

Revenue
Sales 285,868,117 94,144,524

Cost of sales 247,308,271 76,387,239

Gross margin 38,559,846 17,757,285

Gross margin percentage %13.5 %18.9

Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 5,655,858 5,252,409
Professional fees 2 970,844 2,404,633
General operating expenses 1,277,884 356,800
Advertising and promotion 909,249 723,106
Insurance 793,706 613,805
Repairs and maintenance 602,959 1,152,211
Amortization 577,375 277,984
Travel and related expenses 546,961 280,656
Bad debts 448,929 -
Office and general expenses 326,845 336,873

14,110,610 11,398,477

Net income 24,449,236 6,358,808

2
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before me on December 6, 2023 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, 
Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

BONNIE GREENAWAY 

 

141



From: Glenn Page
To: Kellie Hodgins; Brian Page
Cc: Mandy Cox; Frank Jasek
Subject: US Banking for OTE USA LLC
Date: Wednesday, March 23, 2022 6:58:10 AM
Attachments: image003.jpg

Hi Gang
So we probably can all agree RBC in the US is a useless bank so I have asked Brian to look at
alternates…. Chase Bank seems the best route to go
 
We need to plan the transition so that the new flow of payments etc to Marathon and in and out of
OTE work prior to implementing the new billing process via OTE USA to OTE Canada for inbound
COGS.
 
Signatory on account at Chase will be Glenn, Brian and Mandy … Kellie and one other should be
designated as initiators …. I suggest Kerri as it is highly likely will have her start to manage all OT, OTE
USA and OTE Logistics P&L’s etc.
 
I am back next week so want to focus on getting this piece running along with the transition of Gen7
Station accounting to St Lucia.
 
Thanks folks
 
 
Glenn Page
President
Original Traders Energy LP
Phone: 519-512-2245
Cell: 905-334-2008
www.originaltradersenergy.com
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Invoice
Date

2021-05-14

Invoice #

314

Invoice To

Original Traders Energy
1110 Hwy #54
Caledonia
N3W 2G9

Sales Tax Summary

GST/HST No. 732142880

Total

GPMC Holdings
118 Main St N
Waterdown, ON
L0R 2H0

Description Qty Rate Amount

OTE North Bay Sales Trip Flight May 12, 2021 1 4,092.10 4,092.10

Total Tax                                                                              0.00

$4,092.10
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This is Exhibit “O” referred to in the Affidavit of Glenn Page sworn 
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Invoice
Date

2022-02-22

Invoice #

459

Invoice To

Claybar
424 MacNab St
Dundas, ON
L9H 2L3

2658658 Ontario Inc

118 Main St N
Waterdown, ON
L0R 2H0

P.O. No. Terms Project

Sales Tax Summary

GST/HST No. 732142880

Total

DescriptionQty Rate Amount

YHM to Fort Myers flight February 10 9,409.20 9,409.20

HST (ON)@13.0%                                                        1,223.20
Total Tax                                                                       1,223.20

$10,632.40
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